

Wednesday 30 October 2024

Tel: 01285 623181 e-mail - Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk

# DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE DECISION MEETING

A Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance Decision Meeting will be held at the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 IPX on Thursday, 7 November 2024 at 2.00 pm.

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording. Photography is also permitted.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting.

# **AGENDA**

#### 1. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest received by the Cabinet Member or Officers present.

# 2. Bourton-on-the-Water Tourism Levy (Pages 3 - 10)

#### <u>Purpose</u>

To make recommendations for the use of funds collected from the Rissington Road Car Parking Tourism Levy in Bourton-on-the-Water for 2024/25.

#### Recommendations

That the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance resolves to:

- 1. Approve the funding for the Village Warden identified in paragraph 3.3,
- 2. Approve the expenditure proposals detailed in paragraph 3.4,
- 3. Approve the use of underspend detailed in paragraph 3.5, and
- 4. Delegate authority to approve any additional expenditure, according to the conditions set out in paragraph 4.2, to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance.

# 3. Bourton-on-the-Water Tourism Levy Increase (Pages 11 - 14)

### <u>Purpose</u>

To recommend an increase in Rissington Road Car Parking Tourism Levy in Bourton-on-the-Water from 2025/26.

## Recommendations

That the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance resolves to:

- I. Approve an increase in the Rissington Road Tourism Levy from £0.50 to £0.60 per session, with effect from 1st April 2025, and
- 2. Approve the necessary variation to the Parking Order.

(END)